PRINTED IN JAPAN
VHF RADIOTELEPHONE
FM-8800D/8800S
miyosi
The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.
FURUNO Authorized Distributor/DealerFURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer
9-52 Ashihara-cho,9-52 Ashihara-cho,

 v
Optional Equipment
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Flush Mount Kit OP05-102 000-054-120
Junction Box IF-8810 — W/ Screw 5x20 4 pcs.
DMC Interface IF-8820 — No use for Russian version
RB-8800-15
(W/ 1.5 m Cable)
RB-8800-20
(W/ 2 m Cable)
—
·FP05-05701*,
·Handset HS-8800,
·Hanger W/DIST. button HG-8800
RB-8810-15
(W/ 1.5 m Cable)
Remote Station
RB-8810-20
(W/ 2 m Cable)
—
·FP05-05511*,
·Handset HS-8800,
·Hanger HG-8810
HS-8800-15 000-054-230 W/ 1.5 m Cable
HS-8800-20 000-054-171 W/ 2 m Cable
HS-8800-W-35 000-054-287 Waterproof
HS-2003-15 000-054-223 W/ Cable 1.5 m
HS-2003-20 000-XXX-XXX W/ Cable 2.0 m
HS-2003-50S 000-XXX-XXX W/ Straight cable 5.0 m
Handset
HS-6000FZ11 000-135-072
HG-8800 000-054-229 For HS-8800
HG-8810 000-054-231 For HS-8800
FP05-05510 005-951-790 For HS-2003
Handset Hanger
AP-102 000-580-019 For HS-6000FZ11
Loudspeaker SEM-21Q 000-144-917
Dynamic Mic. Set OP05-57 000-045-775
Handset HS-6000FZ5,
Receptacle RDB-VHF(B),
Hanger AP-102
Carbon Mic. Set OP05-58 000-045-776
Handset HS-6000FZ6,
Receptacle RDB-VHF,
Hanger AP-102
Handset set OP05-42 000-045-778
Handset HS-6000FZ11,
Receptacle RDB-VHF(B),
Hanger AP-102
Mic. Receptacle Box RBD-VHF (B) 000-056-094
Microphone DM-2003-F 005-377-760
Printer PP-510 —
Printer Interface IF-8500 —
AC-DC Power Supply PR-240-CE —
AP05-00800 000-057-721
Whip antenna FAB-151D,

EQUIPMENT LISTS
 vi
Name Type Code No. Remarks
AP05-01100 000-054-224
Whip antenna 150M-W2VN,
Coax. Cable 5D-2V 10m,
Connector M-P-5 2 PCS
AP05-01200 000-054-232
Whip antenna FAB-151D,
Mounting plate 4-310071,
Coax. Cable 5D-2V 10m,
Connector M-P-5 & M-P-7
Antenna Material
AP05-01210 000-054-233
Whip antenna FAB-151D,
Mounting plate 4-310071,
Coax. Cable 5D-2V 20m,
Connector M-P-5 & M-P-7
05S0309 *10M* 000-106-043 10m
05S0309 *20M* 000-106-044 20m
05S0309 *30M* 000-106-046 30m
05S0309 *40M* 000-106-047 40m
Signal Cable
05S0309 *50M* 000-106-048 50m
000-111-680 5m
000-120-792 10m
000-120-793 15m
000-120-794 20m
Twisted Cable
CO-SPEVV-SB-C
0.2x2P
000-120-214 30m
RC-8800-N-75BG 000-054-125 Without Printer
VHF Console Kit
RC-8800-A-75BG 000-054-126 With Printer
Printer PP-8800 - W/ power cable
Emergency lamp EMG-1T 000-138-378 For rack console, cable attached
 1-1
1. MOUNTING
Transceiver Unit
General mounting considerations
Determine the mounting location for the transceiver unit considering operator convenience,
proximity to the power source and the ground location. Keep these and the following points
in mind when selecting a mounting location.
• Locate the unit in a place free of water spray and water splash.
• Keep the unit out of direct sunlight because of heat that can build up inside the unit.
• Leave a little slack in cables to allow a service technician to move the radio from its usual
location with the cables connected. This lets him make tuning and other adjustments on a
“live” set.
• Do not install the unit where flammable gases are stored.
• Select a well-ventilated area.
• Ensure the mounting location is strong enough to support the weight of the unit (approx. 6
kg) under the condition of continued vibration normally encountered aboard the vessel. If
necessary, reinforce the mounting area with a doubling plate or lining block.
• Leave sufficient space at the sides and rear of the unit for maintenance and service
purposes and to provide for circulation of cooling air. See outlines drawings at the back of
this manual.
• For flush mounting, select a location where the LCD can be easily viewed.
• The transceiver unit will affect a magnetic compass if placed too near the compass.
Observe the compass safe distance to prevent deviation of a magnetic compass,
referring to page “ i ”.
Note: Take great care not to press the DISTRESS switch during the installation. If you
accidentally press the switch, immediately turn off the equipment and contact
appropriate authority by telephone.
1. MOUNTING
 1-2
Overview of mounting methods

the mounting location whose dimensions are as shown in the figure below.
Flush mount kit OP05-102
 Name Type Code No. Qty
1 Mounting plate 05-093-1211 100-323-160 1
2 Self-tapping screw 5x20 000-802-081 4
3 Hex screw M8x16 000-882-075 2
Pilot holes (4 pcs.)
12
2
  0
.5
±
30
1
±
277   0.5±
280   1±
260   1±
10
5
  1±
251
244
#15020
14 27
Mounting dimensions for flush mount
VHF Antenna
The antenna requirements
Any good quality antenna meeting the requirements shown below may be used. A high-gain
antenna is preferable.
• Frequency range: 155 to 164 MHz
• Impedance:  50 ohms
• Polarization:  Vertical
• Handling power: 30 W/ min
• Quality:  Able to withstand marine environment
Mounting considerations
• The antenna should be well separated from nearby antennas, masts, and other interfering
objects.
• The higher the antenna is mounted above the horizon, the further the communications
range.
Mounting procedure
The basic mounting procedure for antennas supplied by FURUNO is as follows, however
consult appropriate outline drawing for details.
1. Fasten the antenna bracket to the stanchion.
2. Set the antenna to the antenna bracket and tighten bolts.
3. Screw the coaxial cable plug into the antenna.
1. MOUNTING
 1-5
CH70 RX Antenna
The antenna should be well separated from nearby antennas, masts, and other interfering
objects.
The mounting procedure is the same as that for the VHF antenna, however consult
appropriate outline drawing for details.
Handset Hanger
The handset hanger can be mounted at the left side of the transceiver unit. The mounting
location should provide easy access to front panel controls while operating the handset.
Also, the length of the standard handset cable is 50 cm, so locate the handset hanger within
50 cm of the unit. (Longer cables are available optionally.)
Power Supply (option)
For Convention vessels, both AC and DC power must be fed to the FM-8800D/8800S, via

as shown below.
VHF console kit
Type Code No. Remarks
RC-8800-N-75BG 000-054-125 Without printer
RC-8800-A-75BG 000-054-126 With printer
Assembling the Console Kit
1. Remove the cover assembly, the panel assembly and the printer assembly (or
concealing lid) from the console. For the printer assembly, remove the cable connected
to the terminal board.
Cover assembly
Binding screw F
M4X10  8 places
#
Console
Remove screws( )and
detach the panel assembly.
Panel assembly
Binding screw F
M4X10  4 places
Printer assembly
(or Concealing lid
#
 3-2
2. Fix the panel assembly to the Transceiver Unit with binding screws (use original binding
screws of the Transceiver Unit). Refer to the figure below.
3. Screw in hex bolts M8x16 and flat washers loosely at both sides of the Transceiver Unit.
Panel assembly
Binding screw M4  2 places
(Use the original screws
 of the Transceiver Unit.)
Hex bolt  M8X16
2 places (faster loosely)
Washer M8
2 places
4. Set the Transceiver Unit to the console, remove the grommets from the console and fix
the Transceiver Unit with hex bolts using the holes formerly occupied by the grommets.
Hex head screws
Mounting
plate
Transceiver
Unit
Connecter
Connecter
Mounting of
the Transceiver Unit
Close the hole with grommets
lastly.
Flat washer
Insert console upside down.
Fix Mounting Plate
between washers.
5. Connect connector from the fuse to the power connector derived from the Transceiver
Unit.
 3-3
6. Replace the cable attached to junction box with the cable (55 cm, 37-pin D sub) supplied
with the console kit.
2 3
J1 J2 J3
A
A
Replace the original cable
with the cable assembly
DSUB37M-PHX3-L550.
Junction box
(without cover)
View
Crimp-on lug
PH Connector
14P
PH Connector
12P
PH Connector
10P